Statements No. 69 and 71 will have on the university’s financial statements.

Other

The university is exempt from income taxes as an instrumentality of the State of Ohio under
Internal Revenue Code §115 and Internal Revenue Service regulations.  Any unrelated
business income is taxable.

Revision

During 2014, the university identified a misclassification of accumulated appreciation on
donor restricted endowment funds, between restricted net position – nonexpendable and
restricted net position – expendable.  As a result, the June 30, 2013 restricted
nonexpendable and restricted expendable net position for the Primary Institution presented
within the statement of net position and for the OSU Foundation presented within Note 19
have been revised to correct for the misclassification of these amounts.  The following table
summarizes the effect of these revisions:

Notes to Financial Statements – Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(dollars in thousands)

  32   The Ohio State University

 As of June 30, 2013

As originally

reported Adjustment As adjusted

Statements of Net Position, Primary Institution:

Restricted:

   Nonexpendable $1,340,681 ($182,667) $1,158,014
   Expendable 737,848 182,667 920,515

Note 19 – Combining Information for Blended Component Units, OSU Foundation:

Restricted:

   Nonexpendable 587,508 (14,058) 573,450
   Expendable 120,994 14,058 135,052

There was no impact on total net position as originally reported. The endowment policy
disclosures in Note 1 in this regard have been revised to reflect this adjusted presentation.

NOTE 2  —  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At June 30, 2014, the carrying amount of the primary institution’s cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash for all funds is $760,212 as compared to bank balances of $754,462.  The
differences in carrying amount and bank balances are caused by outstanding checks and
deposits in transit.  Of the bank balances, $17,803 is covered by federal deposit insurance
and $736,659 is uninsured but collateralized by pools of securities pledged by the depository

[…]

Statements No. 69 and 71 will have on the university’s financial statements.

Other

The university is exempt from income taxes as an instrumentality of the State of Ohio under
Internal Revenue Code §115 and Internal Revenue Service regulations.  Any unrelated
business income is taxable.

Revision

During 2014, the university identified a misclassification of accumulated appreciation on
donor restricted endowment funds, between restricted net position – nonexpendable and
restricted net position – expendable.  As a result, the June 30, 2013 restricted
nonexpendable and restricted expendable net position for the Primary Institution presented
within the statement of net position and for the OSU Foundation presented within Note 19
have been revised to correct for the misclassification of these amounts.  The following table
summarizes the effect of these revisions:

Notes to Financial Statements – Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(dollars in thousands)

  32   The Ohio State University

 As of June 30, 2013

As originally

reported Adjustment As adjusted

Statements of Net Position, Primary Institution:

Restricted:

   Nonexpendable $1,340,681 ($182,667) $1,158,014
   Expendable 737,848 182,667 920,515

Note 19 – Combining Information for Blended Component Units, OSU Foundation:

Restricted:

   Nonexpendable 587,508 (14,058) 573,450
   Expendable 120,994 14,058 135,052

There was no impact on total net position as originally reported. The endowment policy
disclosures in Note 1 in this regard have been revised to reflect this adjusted presentation.

NOTE 2  —  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At June 30, 2014, the carrying amount of the primary institution’s cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash for all funds is $760,212 as compared to bank balances of $754,462.  The
differences in carrying amount and bank balances are caused by outstanding checks and
deposits in transit.  Of the bank balances, $17,803 is covered by federal deposit insurance
and $736,659 is uninsured but collateralized by pools of securities pledged by the depository

[…]

(“OAC”). The revenues presented on Form M conform to the presentation required by the OAC as
part of its grant application process. A reconciliation of the Form M presentation to the Statement
of Revenues, Expenses and Other Changes in Net Position is also included in these statements.

2. INVESTMENTS

WCA’s investments are maintained in the university’s investment pool and as such, all
collateralization is held by the university. The pool consists of more than 5,200 named funds.
Each named fund is assigned a number of shares, based on the value of the gifts, income-to-
principal transfers, or transfers of operating funds to that named fund. The pool is invested in a
diversified portfolio of equities and fixed income securities, as well as a number of alternative
investment funds, such as real estate limited partnerships, hedge funds, private equity funds,
venture capital funds and natural resources funds. The pool is intended to provide the long-term
growth necessary to preserve the value of these funds, adjusted for inflation, while making
distributions to support WCA’s mission.

As of June 30, 2013

As

originally As

reported Adjustment adjusted

Statement of Net Position

Restricted:

Nonexpendable 19,288,106 (806,606) 18,481,500

Expendable 1,323,204 639,332 1,962,536

Unrestricted 340,021 167,274 507,295

The Ohio State University
Wexner Center for the Arts
Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

See Review Report of Independent Accountants
14

Annual distributions to named funds in the university investment pool are computed using the share
method of accounting for pooled investments. Annual distribution per share is 4.25% of the
average market value per share of the Long Term Investment Pool over the most recent seven
year period.

The market values of WCA’s investments held in the university’s investment pool were
$21,604,684 and $19,120,832 at June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. The university holds